Approved March 14, 1989
Date

MINUTES OF THE gouse— COMMITTEE ON

at

The meeting was called to order by Patle—Soracte
- 5>~ Chairperson

—3+30—xX /DM, 00 —Peberrgry—27 k% in rogm 1 of the Capitol.
All members were present except:

Representative Marvin Littlejohn, absent
Representative Michael Sawyer., absent
Committee staff present: Chris Courtwright, Research Department
Emalene Correll, Research Department
Bill Edds, Revisor of Statutes
Fatti Kruggel, Committee Secretary

Conferees appearing before the committee:

Others present: see attached list

The Chairman called the meeting to order at 3:30 p.m.

Bill Wolff, Legislative Research Department. provided the Committee with a
summaryv of all of the Health Care Stabilization Fund (HCSF) bills
(Attachment 1.) Mr. Wolff explained that the Committee requested Dani

and Associates to prepare a report based on preliminary work showing the
cost of phasing out the Fund under two new plans (Attachment 2), and
provided the actuary report from Dani & Associates which includes a table
outlining the funding options (Attachment 3.)

The Committee began discussion on HB 2501 and HB 2504.

HB 2501 -- An Act relating to medical malpractice claims; amending the
supplementing the health care provider insurance availability act:
providing for reduced levels of coverage by the health care stabilization
fund and providing for the eventual termination of the fund; repealing
ceriain statutes limiting awards in medical malpractice actions; amending
the Kansas tort claims act with respect to claims against governmental
entities or employees thereof.

HB 2504 -- An Act concerning medical malpractice liability claims;
relating to the health care stabilization fund; liability thereof.

Bill Wolff, Legislative Research Department, gave a brief overview of the
Bills explaining that primarily HB 2501 is Option 1 of the actuary report
provided by Dani & Associates, whereas, HB 2504 reflects Option 2 of the
report.

The Chairman directed the Committee in some policy questions regarding
whether the Fund should be abolished and follow the terms of HB 2047, or
to initiate a tvpe of Phase down of the Fund.

A motion was made bv Representative Hov, seconded bv Representative Wells
that the Fund be phased down as in Option 1. The motion carried.

The Chairman asked the Committee to discuss whether to include a $1,000,000
default option as described in HB 2504 which would require that if the
phvsician does not choose an option, he is automatically given the default.

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not

been transeribed verbatim. Individual remarks as reported herein have not

been submitted to the individuals appearing before the committee for 1 f 2
(6]

editing or corrections. Page




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE House COMMITTEE ON FrsraTce

. F .
TOOM oo, Statehouse, at i;j_:_3,(j___.__:\,&m./p.m. on ebruary 27 1§9~'

Tt was the Committee's decision to make it mandatory that physicians choose
the $100,000, $300,000, or $ 800,000 option and that a default option not
be included.

The Committee began discussion on the options available concerning tail
coverage: (1) the situation of the $3,000,000 current tail carried forward
and then paid out over the five vear period; (2) the tail that is being
created during the phase down, if physician chooses the $800,000 level,
they are creating an $800.,000 tail; or (3) to sayv that if vou buy $800,000
of coverage, you are actually buying a lesser amount of tail coverage for
the future.

At the present time if vou have purchased on June 30, 1989 or before, vou
have the $3,000,000 level, but on July 1, 1989 vou select vour option and
create a new tail from there.

Representative Wells made a motion to require phyvsicians pav for their
tail coverage if thev chose to leave the state and that the Fund be
authorized to issue policies of tail coverage for those instances.
Representative Hov seconded. The motion carried.

Representative Gross asked that the Committee reconsider the motion on the
basis that this should not apply to existing physicians but only to
physicians entering the state after July 1, 1989.

A motion was made by Representative Wells to amend the motion.
Representative Hov seconded. The motion carried.

There was no turther discussion on tail coverage and the Chairman explained
to the Committee that at the end of five vears the requirement in current
law requiring purchase of mandatory insurance would be dropped. The
Committee agreed to abolish the requirement of mandatory insurance.

The Chairman then asked Bill Edds, Revisor of Statutes to take the bill he
felt most appropriate and balloon out the conceptual amendments.

Representative Brown made a motion that the concept in HB 2501, Sec. 9.
creation of an Advisory Board, be added to this balloon draft.
Representative Allen seconded. The motion carried.

The meeting was adjourned at 6:00 p.m.

Page 2 _of2



COMMITTES: . 1758V

GUEST LIST

NAME (PLEASE FZINT)

ADDRESS

DATE &fé) )/ /[»/ |

COMPANY/ORGANIZATION

\../)4’ :"7 f, /k; ,t‘“‘ "/e/q

j’
ooe £
Y el .

~ V7 "y

S

/ 44

‘J@ms <D hter y

_—7@(”%@ W« “ [CRN
pJ g 7/ WMo} 7} 7 .
Tz, Dethes erke ;:*w;%ﬂ

DA
| < \

| ST/
1 B -
2
— ’ : — ” —
.s b \/ '__\ {1 i - j“'_— X ,_\? .
- /
= p/g ‘J‘/vzf’;:‘tf_
Lt A

72 (Bow A5

SKS

V7 0 AL

o

[ ==

/;/i .25 4 / AEG1LL

/ / /‘.’.f*"\'l.-,

4




Attachment 1
MEMORANDUM

February 27, 1989
To: House Committee on Insurance
FROM: Kansas Legislative Research Department

Re: Medical Malpractice Bills

Senate Bill No. 18

S.B. 18 would amend several sections of the Health Care Provider Insurance
Availability Act to allow the private practice corporations or foundations and
their full-time faculty employed by the University of Kansas Medical Center to
"self-insure” for the basic $200,000/$600,000 medical malpractice insurance with
the State General Fund reimbursing the Health Care Stabilization Fund for losses
it pays out as those losses are incurred. Excess coverage provided by the Fund
would continue to be paid for by the health care providers themselves through
surcharges levied by the Insurance Commissioner.

(Passed the Senate; referred to House Committee on Insurance.)

Senate Bill No. 147

S.B 147 would limit the liability of the Health Care Stabilization Fund
to provide tail coverage only to those providers who participated in the Fund for
ten years prior to leaving the state or becoming inactive health care providers.
Health care providers who participated in the Fund prior to the effective date
of this act will continue to have tail coverage under the Fund. Further, any
provider who becomes disabled under certain circumstances and discontinues the
practice of medicine because of the disability, will have tail coverage from the
Fund.

(S.B. 147 has been referred to the Senate Committee on Financial Institu-
tions and Insurance.)

Senate Bill No. 223

S.B. 223 would change existing medical malpractice law in two ways:

1. The bill would limit the liability of the Health Care Stabiliza-
tion Fund to a maximum $1 million or to an optional amount chosen
by the provider for excess coverage from the Fund. Optional
levels would include $100,000, $300,000, $800,000, or other
amount allowed by the Insurance Commissioner in rule and
regulation. If providers did not chose an option by July 1,
1989, it would be presumed that the maximum $1 million coverage
had been selected.

2. The bill would limit claimant's attorney fees from any recovery
from the Health Care Stabilization Fund to 25 percent of the

Attachment 1



-2-

first $500,000 recovered from the Fund; 20 percent of the next
$500,000 recovered from the Fund; and 15 percent of any amount
recovered from the Fund which exceeds $1,000,000. This section
of the bill would be effective upon publication in the Kansas

Register.

3. On July 1, 1989, when all the provisions of the bill would be in
effect, and thereafter, the Insurance Commissioner would be
directed to levy a lower surcharge, based upon reasonably prudent
actuarial standards, on those providers who elect optional
coverage than on other providers. (See also H.B. 2504 and H.B
2511)

(S.B. 223 has been referred to the Senate Committee on Judiciary.)

House Bill No. 2047

H.B. 2047 would: abolish the Health Care Stabilization Fund on July
1, 1989; create a new fund to be funded by the providers to pay off the existing
liabilites of the Fund, including the tail coverage for all providers covered
by the Fund on January 1, 1989; and would repeal the mandate that all health care
providers purchase liability insurance.

(H.B. 2047 has been referred to the House Committee on Insurance.)

House Bill No. 2050

H.B. 2050 would remove "municipal hospitals” from the definition of
"health care provider" in the Health Care Provider Insurance Availability Act
thereby removing those facilities from the requirement for liability insurance
and includes "municipal hospitals" under the Tort Claims Act thereby limiting the
liability of those institutions and their employees to $500,000.

(H.B. 2050 has been referred to the House Committee on Insurance.)

House Bill No. 2145

H.B. 2145 would direct the Health Care Stabilization Fund to pay
attorney fees and any judgment or settlement costs arising out of the rendering
of or failure to render professional services by a graduate of the University of
Kansas Medical Center, in addition to those residents already covered by the
Fund, who are engaged in a postgraduate program of residency training at a
medical care facility in this state approved by the Board of Healing Arts.

(H.B. 2145 has been referred to the House Committee on Insurance.)

House Bill No. 2158

H.B. 2158 would create new law, The Health Equity Liability Plan Act,
effective until July 1, 1994. The Act would require every insurance company



-3 -

doing business in Kansas to pay a tax of 1/2 of 1 percent of all premiums received
into a Premium Equity Payment Fund. The Insurance Commissioner would be
authorized to reduce the surcharge for health care providers and self-insurers,
under certain conditions, and to use the Fund dollars, up to $15,000 per provider
and self-insurers, but not to exceed $10 million in the aggregate, to subsidize
the Health Care Stabilization Fund for its reduced income from surcharges. (See
also H.B. 2498)

(H.B. 2158 has been referred to the House Committee on Insurance.)

House Bill No. 2181

H.B. 2181 would make permanent the joint underwriting authority (JUA)
created by the Legislature to make basic medical malpractice insurance available
to all health care providers required to carry such insurance. The authority
for the JUA will expire on July 1, 1988.

(H.B. 2181 has been referred to the House Committee on Insurance.)

House Bill No. 2304

H.B. 2304 would direct the Health Care Stabilization Fund to pay
attorney fees and any judgment or settlement costs, on claims made within five
years of completion of a residency program, arising out of the rendering of or
failure to render professional services by a graduate of the University of Kansas
Medical Center, other than those residents already covered by the Fund, who
engaged in a postgraduate program of residency training at a medical care
facility in this state approved by the Board of Healing Arts. Upon payment of
any costs, the Health Care Stabilization Fund would be reimbursed by the State
General Fund.

(H.B. 2304 has been referred to the House Committee on Insurance.)

House Bill No. 2481

H.B. 2481 would require that on and after July 1, 1989, health care
providers paying a surcharge into the Health Care Stabilization Fund be
experienced rated according to a system established under rules and regulations
adopted by the Insurance Commissioner. Further, the experience rating system for
providers of obstetrical or surgical services would be in direct proportion to
the number of deliveries or surgeries performed. Finally, with respect to basic
coverage required of all health care providers, every premium for such policies
also most be charged in accordance with an experience rating system established
by rules and regulations of the Commissioner and that system for obstetrician and
surgeons must be based upon the number of deliveries and surgeries.

(H.B. 2481 has been referred to the House Committee on Insurance.)



House Bill No. 2458

H.B. 2458 would exempt a health care provider insured by a risk
retention group from maintaining a basic liability insurance policy providing
$200,000/$600,000 in coverage. Also, and unlike self-insurers, it would appear
that members of a risk retention group would not pay a surcharge into the Health
Care Stabilization Fund.

(H.B. 2458 has been referred to the House Committee on lnsurahce.)

House Bill No. 2494

H.B. 2494 would allow the Insurance Commissioner to object to the
attorney selected by an insurance carrier in any action involving the Health Care
Stabilization Fund. One half of the cost of a new attorney would be paid by the
Insurance Commissioner. If the insurer refused to change attorneys upon the
objection of the Commissioner, the Fund would not be liable for payment of any
judgment, expense, or cost; rather, the insurer would be liable for all such
amounts.

(H.B. 2494 has been referred to the House Committee on Insurance.)

House Bill No. 2496

H.B. 2496 would create new law allowing the Insurance Commissioner to
issue certain qualified physicians a certificate entiting them to claim a tax
credit equal to the amount paid for professional liability insurance in excess
of 15 percent of the gross revenues derived from the claimant's practice reduced
by the amount that the sum of such amount added to the claimant's net income from
such claimant’s practice exceeds $75,000.

The tax credit would be applicable to all taxable years commencing
after December 31, 1989 and before January 1, 1994.

(H.B. 2496 has been referred to the House Committee on Taxation.)

House Bill No. 2498

H.B. 2498 would create new law, The Physicians’ Premium Reduction Act,
effective until July 1, 1994. The Act would require every medical care facility
to charge and collect from every patient a $5 surcharge to be deposited into The
Physician’s Premium Reduction Fund. The Insurance Commissioner would be
authorized to reduce the surcharge for health care providers and self-insurers,
under certain conditions, and to use the Fund dollars, up to $15,000 per provider
and self-insurer, to subsidize the Health Care Stabilization Fund for its reduced
income from surcharges. (See also H.B. 2158.)

(H.B. 2498 has been referred to the House Committee on Insurance.)



House Bill No. 2499

H.B. 2499 would relieve the Health Care Stabilization Fund from any
liability to any health care provider or inactive health care provider against
whom a claim has been made who, without good and valid justification, fails to
attend depositions, hearings, or trials as necessary to give evidence and
otherwise cooperate in the defense of the claim.

(H.B. 2499 has been referred to the House Committee on Insurance.)

House Bill No. 2500

H.B. 2500 would create new law enacting the Medical Accident
Compensation Act, a new and exclusive remedy for any civil action against a
health care provider arising out of the delivery or the failure to deliver health
care to a patient.

(H.B. 2500 has been referred to the House Committee on Insurance.)

House Bill No. 2501

H.B. 2501 would amend the Health Care Provider Insurance Availability
Act to phase out the Health Care Stabilization Fund and to repeal the mandatory
provision that health care providers carry professional liability insurance.
From July 1, 1989 and before July 1, 1990, the liability of the Fund would be $1
million/$3 million; on and after July 1, 1990 and before July 1, 1991, the
liability of the Fund would be $500,000/$1.5 million; and on and after July 1,
1991 and before July 1, 1994, the liability of the Fund would be
$300,000/$900,000. The Insurance Commissioner would be directed to determine
and levy a surcharge sufficient to achieve a Fund balance on July 1, 1994, equal
to the liability of the Fund for claims filed or which may be filed in the future.

Further, the statute creating the joint underwriting authority would
expire on July 1, 1994; a Health Care Stabilization Fund Oversight Committee
would be created to review the progress toward the Fund phase out; the exemption
“under the Tort Claims Act for health care providers would expire on July 1, 1994
and any balance in the Fund remaining after the phase out would be paid to the
State General Fund and any insufficiency in the Fund would be paid from the State
General Fund.

(H.B. 2501 has been referred to the House Committee on Insurance.)

House Bill No. 2504

H.B. 2504, on July 1, 1989, would limit the liability of the Health
Care Stabilization Fund to a maximum $1 million or to an optional amount chosen
by the provider for excess coverage from the Fund. Optional levels would include
$100,000, $300,000, $800,000, or another amount allowed by the Insurance
Commissioner in rule and regulation. If providers did not chose an option by
July 1, 1989, it would be presumed that the maximum $1 million coverage had been
selected.



-6 -
On July 1, 1989, and thereafter, the Insurance Commissioner would be
directed to levy a lower surcharge, based upon reasonably prudent actuarial

standards, on those providers who elect optional coverage than on other
providers. (See also S.B. 223.)

(H.B. 2504 has been referred to the House Committee on Insurance.)

House Bill No. 2511

H.B. 2511 would limit claimant's attorney fees from any recovery from
the Health Care Stabilization Fund to 25 percent of the first $500,000 recovered
from the Fund; 20 percent of the next $500,000 recovered from the Fund; and 15
percent of any amount recovered from the Fund which exceeds $1,000,000. In
writing, a claimant could elect to pay for the attorney fees on a mutually
satisfactory per diem basis. (See S.B. 223.)

(H.B. 2511 has been referred to the House Committee on Insurance.)

89-76/ WGW



Attachmeinic 2

MEMORANDUM
February 27, 1989
To: House Committee on Insurance
FrRoOM: Kansas Legislative Research Department

REe: Health Care Stabilization Fund Phase Out Costs

In December, at the direction of the Department of Insurance and the interim
Special Committee on Commercial and Financial Institutions, DANI & Associates, actuaries,
prepared projections regarding the costs associated with the phase out of the Health Care
Stabilization Fund (Fund). You will recall that three optional methods were reported upon
by the Actuary for phasing out the fund or, simply, ending it on July 1, 1989.

I remind you of the earlier report because the latest response of the Actuary
to this Committee’s request for additional information builds upon that earlier data (see
Attachment). In January, this Committee asked the Actuary to prepare a report showing
the cost of phasing out the Fund under two new plans: a staged reduction in the liability
of the Fund, first to $1 million, then down to $500,000 on July 1, 1990, down to $300,000
on July 1, 1891 to July 1, 1994 at which time the coverage limits of the Fund would be
zero (0); the second option would offer health care providers three levels of coverage from
which to choose -- $800,000, $300,000, and $100,000.

Under new option one, the staged reduction plan, the Actuary projects, based
upon very preliminary work, a discounted Fund liability of $354,298,000 down from
$454,298,000 -- a reduction of about 22 to 25 percent.

Under new option two, the three-level plan, the Actuary projects, based upon
very preliminary work, a discounted Fund liability of $274,298,000 down from $454,298,000
-- a reduction of about 40 to 45 percent.

To date, no projection has been received regarding the surcharge percentage
that would have to levied to achieve the necessary Fund balance on July 1, 1994.
However, over the five-year phase out, there should be a reduction from the surcharge
percentages projected by the Actuary in December. Any reduction probably would not be
recognized until late in the phase-out period since there will be claims in the pipeline at
the older and higher liability limit of the Fund.

Finally, the preliminary report of the Actuary does not contain a projection on
the cost of tail coverage. In the December report, the discounted liability of the Fund for
tail coverage was projected to be $490,037,000 on July 1, 1994. It is anticipated, but not
demonstrated at this time by the Actuary, that there will be a savings in the cost of tail
coverage perhaps comparable to the percentage reductions noted above for each of the
two plans: plan one, 22-25 percent or roughly $367,528,000 and for plan two, 40-45
percent or $220,517,000.

If that level of reduction proves to be possible, the liability of the Fund,
including tail coverage, could be in the range of $495 million to $722 million on July 1,
1994.

insmem.wgw/sls

Attachment 2



Attachment 3

DANT Associates Inc.

Actyarial Consultants
26 Woodshire Drive + Erial, New Jersey 08081
(609) 784-3334

rebruary 8, 1989

“r. Robert 0. Hayes
Supervisor

Professional Liability Sectica
Kansas Insurance Department
420 South West Sth

Topeka, Kansas 66612

Re:  Speaulative Estimates of Effects of House Insyrance Comrittee Proposals
Upon HCSF Fiscal Year 1989/90 Through 1993/94 Total Liabilities

Dear Bob;

In confirmation of cur phone zonversation on Monday, February 6th, It is our educated guess that the
first and third requests of Reoresentive Dale Sprague's February 1SU letter to the Camissioner
would result in approximate 25¢ and 45% aversge savings in HCSF fiscal year 1989/90 through 1993/94
acorug] 1iabilities, respectively, In Tight of current amortization schedules for the accrual of
prior fiscal year Tiabilities (which would be unaffected by these occurrence triggered proposals),
savings in total HOSF Tiabilitiss would be axpected to be slightly less. Upon further reflection,
end contrary to cur phone cenversation, it 1s our odinion that Repressntative Sprague's three year
prasecut request would most Tkaly result in slightly less relative savings than those which would
otherwise be realized in the first three years of the five year phaseout request. A reduction seems
aoropriste matnly due to the ~eed to accelerate prior fiscal year accrual amortization schedules.

Wnile these estimatss are basad uwpon our familiarity with the HCSF and similar past Tegis1atfv¢
proposais and enactments, they are, nonetheless, speculative in nature. The results of a dstailed
&ctuarial analysis of the propssals may differ from these estimates.

Boo, plssse let usknow if you require further information regarding the proposals. e appreciate
the opperuunity to be of continiing assistance to you and the Kansas Insurance Department.

Sincerely,

Anthony T. Valenti

President

ATV/gap
cet Ms. K. P. VYalenti

Attachment 3



KANSAS HEALTH CARE STABILIZATICN Fuo

Scenario 1]
Sy of Fund Acarual Liabitities and Balanres *
{Fredicated Upon Existing HCPTAA Reciraments)

gstimted Undiscounted Erding Fund Liability
(3) Pre 7/1/84 Occurvence Accruals **
(b) Post 7/1/84 Occurrence Accruals **

(c) Total Loss end LAS Liability (la)+(1b)

Estimated Discounted Erding Fund Liability
(8) Pre 7/1/84 Occurrence Accruals **
(b) Post 7/1/84 Occurrence Accruals **

(c) Total Loss and LAS Liability (2a)+(2n)
Estimsted Ending Fund Bzlance
Indicated Furd Oui-of-8ziznce (3)-(2c)

Palative Fund Outof-Belz--e (4)/(2c)

* A1 doVar values in thousands.
** Based o Fund loss en-
11/18/88, DANI's July 15, 1988, Final Reoort, and

expense experience and Fund

9

Ayaon-ztical Sunset Dete of Fund

2n intersst

surcnargs recei

JuTe 1,1989

15,491
142,784
£158,275

5 12,501
106,325

$118,826

87,432

£-31,394

-26.¢%

July 1,1994

$ 0
610,003
$610,003

$ 0
£54,298
$454,298

$457,294

Medical Stepped-Dc.-
Society Coverage Ls,els
July 1,1964 July 1, "394
$354,298 $274,298
(Less 25%) (Less 45%)
WX * XK

rate of 7.5%.

pts comilzd through

***While these estimates are based upon our familiarity
with the HCSF and similar past legislative proposals and
enactments, they are, nonetheless, speculative in nature.
The results of a detailed actuarial analysis of the proposals
may differ from these estimates.

Comments from attached letter




Fatimated Costs of Funding Optior -
If the He th Care Stabilization Fund is . scontinued

Funding Option One

Repeal Health Care Provider Insurance Availability Act, terminate all
existing Fund responsibility for inactive health care provider tail

coverage.

Discontinue

Estimated HCSF Liabilities Estimated HCSF
As of Undiscounted Discounted at 7.5% Balance
7-1-89 $131,361,000 $100,693,000 $ 65,466,000
7-1-94 $501,490,000 $381,836,000 $391,057,000

Funding Option Two

HCSF closed out based on its current claims-made excess coverage and
inactive tail coverage requirements.

Discontinue Estimated HCSF Liabilities Estimated HCSF
As of Undiscounted Discounted at 7.5% Balance

7-1-89 $158,275,000 $118,826,000 $ 87,455,000

7-1-94 $610,003,000 $454,298,000

$454,298,000
|

(1) Projected Based on
Medical Society Plan

$354,298 (Est. - 257)
ek

Coverage Limits:

7/1/89 $1m/$3m

7/1/90 $500,000/%$1,500,000
7/1/91 $300,000/$900,000
7/1/94 $0

(2) Projected Based on Stepped Down
Coverage Levels with Options
$274,298 (Est. - 457)

kEhk

Coverage Limit:
7/1/89 $800,000

Optional Limits: (a) $300,000

(b) $100,000

***While these estimates are based upon our familiarity with the
HCSF and similar past legislative proposals and enactments, they
are, nonetheless, speculative in nature. The results of a detailed
actuarial analysis of the proposals may differ from these estimates.

above comments from actuarial letter dated February 2, 1989

Funding Option Three

Revise the HCPIA Act to provide "'tail" coverage for all health care

providers.
Funding Option Two).

(Following amounts must be added to the liabilities in

Discontinue Additional Estimated HCSF Liabilities
As of Undiscounted Discounted at 7.5%

7-1-89 $159,184,000 $109,201,000

7-1-94 $714,340,000 $490,037,000





